REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

MARCH 15, 2011

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners
Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy,
Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (17)
Absent: None (0)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for
payment of fees earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
be, and by the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys
in the amounts recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

311595 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,357.50 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of lllinois v. Tameka M. Trial Court No. 07-JA-878.
Appellate Court No. 1-10-3078.

311596 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,927.50
attorney fees regarding People of the State of lllinois v. Tremine R. Trial Court No.
09-JA-969. Appellate Court No. 1-10-2439.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $31,526.28

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $3,285.00

NON-CAPITAL CASES

311401 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,792.83 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eric Miller. Indictment No. 08-CR-
03768 (Non-Capital Case).



311402

311403

311404

311405

311406

311407

311424

311426

311477

311478

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 2

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,359.85 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christopher Askew. Indictment No.
90-CR-25936 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,915.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lewis Taylor. Indictment No. 09-
CR-02180 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,631.25 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Fares Umar. Indictment No. 03-CR-
26756-01 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,523.46 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jake Simmons. Indictment No. 05-
CR-80007 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,623.94 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Edward Gavin. Indictment No. 06-
CR-80009 (Non-Capital Case).

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$9,667.20 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eugene Brown.
Indictment No. 03-CR-80004-01 (Non-Capital Case).

LUIS ROSELL, Psy.D., LBR Psychological Consultants, Inc., Mount Pleasant,
lowa, presented by J. Nicolas Albukerk, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $4,845.00 expert witness fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Brad Lieberman. Indictment No. 00-CR-80001 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF ALBUKERK AND ASSOCIATES, INC., presented by J.
Nicolas Albukerk, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,515.48
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brad Lieberman.
Indictment No. 00-CR-80001-01 (Non-Capital Case).

JOSEPH V. MESSER, M.D., Glencoe, lllinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,746.75 expert witness
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Glenn Sims. Indictment No. 01-CR-
22689-03 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $25,123.38 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Glenn Sims. Indictment No. 01-CR-
22689-03 (Non-Capital Case). :



311479

311480

311529

3115830

311608

311609

311610

311611

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 3

SHAKU S. TEAS, M.D., River Forest, lllinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,837.50 expert witness
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Glenn Sims. Indictment No. 01-CR-
22689-03 (Non-Capital Case).

JOHN F. LYKE, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$6,875.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Deandre Baber.
Indictment No. 05-CR-25716 (Non-Capital Case).

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,348.40 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mark Melcher.
Indictment No. 10-CR-80011 (Non-Capital Case).

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,328.70 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lawrence
Hayes. Indictment No. 07-CR-80014 (Non-Capital Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Reginald Clark. Indictment
No. 10-CR-13556 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,937.79 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jovan Cooper. Indictment No. 10-
CR-11998-02 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,862.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Johnson. Indictment No. 08-
CR-07785 (Non-Capital Case).

LAW OFFICES CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $11,111.39 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Justin Fields. Indictment No. 06-
CR-80002 (Non-Capital Case).

NON-CAPITAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $324,284.48

NON-CAPITAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $132,845.42



311593

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 4

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CiviL CONTEMPT CASE
PETER R. OLSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of attorney

fees totaling $235.50 for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eric Andrews.
Domestic Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 08-D-1755.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011

TO PRESENT:

$18,648.82

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASE TO BE APPROVED: $235.50

311343

311344

311345
311346

311347

311348
311349

311350

JUVENILE CASES

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$625.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Owens,
Father, re: the Owens children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-01142, 09-JA-
01143 and 09-JA-01144 (Juvenile Cases).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,425.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Kenneth Simms,
Father, re: the Simms children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-00511 and 07-JA-
00512 (Juvenile Cases).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$950.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carl Taylor,
Father, re: B. LaGrone, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-877 (Juvenile Case).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $600.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, T. Marshall, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00265 (Juvenile Case).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,437.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Owens,
Father, re: the Owens children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-01142, 09-JA-
01143 and 09-JA-01144 (Juvenile Cases).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$756.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pierre Wilhite,
Father, re: P. Tolentino, a minor. Indictment No. 93-JA-4129 (Juvenile Case).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $343.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, M. Drees, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-526 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $555.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Llewain Hardin, Father, re:
T. Hardin, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-115 (Juvenile Case).



311351

311352

311353

311354

311355

311356

311357

311358

311359

311360

311361

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 5

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$625.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Darren Leonard,
Father, re: the Leonard children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-282 and 10-JA-
283 (Juvenile Cases).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$500.00 stand by counsel fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pedro
Donaldson, Father, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-850
(Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,075.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Perry Lee,
Father, re: M. McGee, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-576 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,400.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mansie Johnson,
Father, re: N. Campbell, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-689 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $350.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A.
Suren, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-713 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Zakiya Wright, Mother, re:
Y. Edwards, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00981 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jennifer Long Davis,
Mother, re: L. Fields, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-00162 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $305.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, P. Pittman, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00009 (Juvenile Case).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$637.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Troy Gibson,
Father, re: T. Gibson, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00074 (Juvenile Case).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,562.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, M. Drees, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-00526 (Juvenile Case).

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,656.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Octavia Anderson, Mother, re: K. Anderson, a minor. Indictment No.
10-JA-00147 (Juvenile Case).



311362

311371

311372

311373

311374

311375

311376

311377

311378

311379

311380

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 6

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Maurice Rather,
Father, re: K. Rather, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-330 (Juvenile Case).

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,812.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, K. Wright, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00596 (Juvenile Case).

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,162.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, S. Pierce, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-761 (Juvenile Case).

SHERRI| WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,087.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Radames
Berrios, Father, re: the Berrios children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00284
and 10-JA-00285 (Juvenile Cases).

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $2,514.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant,
S. Nava, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-243 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Laticia Woods, Mother, re:
S. Pierce, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-761 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$887.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Oliver Poindexter,
Father, re: O. Poindexter, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00187 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$412.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jerel Brooks,
Father, re: J. Brooks, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00938 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$597.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Natanya Ford,
Mother, re: the Brown and Ford children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-305, 06-
JA-306 and 06-JA-307 (Juvenile Cases).

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$650.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dexter Byndum,
Father, re: the Byndum children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-382, 08-JA-383
and 08-JA-384 (Juvenile Cases).

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$831.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, S. Barnes, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JD-60160 (Juvenile Case).



311381

311382

311383

311384

311385

311386

311387

311388

311389

311390

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 7

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $425.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio
Williams, Father, re: L. Williams, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-989 (Juvenile
Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$612.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tiwanna Craig,
Mother, re: A. Craig-Cannon, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-799 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $600.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants,
the Byndum children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-382, 08-JA-383 and 08-JA-
384 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$912.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cassandra Hall,
Mother, re: the Hall and Young children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-951, 07-
JA-952, 07-JA-953 and 10-JA-617 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$362.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nancy Martinez,
Mother, re: the Diaz children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-434, 07-JA-435 and
07-JA-436 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$400.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Deshawn
Carmickle, Guardian, re: D. Carmickle, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-260
(Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$520.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Reginald Jones,
Father, re: C. Jones, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0601 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$395.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tawan Clay,
Father, re: G. Clay, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-0708 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$360.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charnise Dixon,
Mother, re: T. Dixon and C. Hall, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00624 and 09-
JA-00625 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,475.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent
defendants, D. Bridges and H. Smith, minors. Indictment Nos. 91-J-017445 and
93-JA-0159 (Juvenile Cases).



311391

311392

311393

311394

311395

311396

311397

311398

311399

311400

311408

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 8

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$290.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Archie Kyles,
Father, re: J. Kyles and J. Thurman, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-01125 and
09-JA-01126 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$455.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Larry Floyd,
Father, re: L. Floyd and L. Jones, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-0587 and 09-
JA-0588 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$335.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Skinner,
Father, re: R. Skinner, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-0487 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$430.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Raymond
Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-0099
and 04-JA-0100 (Juvenile Cases).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lionel Chavez,
Father, re: A. Chavez, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-267 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$175.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eddie Marzette,
Father, re: G. Marzette, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00655 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jason Wells, Sr.,
Father, re: J. Wells, a minor. Indictment No. 94-JA-5203 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $512.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, J. Brown, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0807 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,187.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Collins and Washington children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00125, 10-JA-
00126 and 10-JA-00127 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $668.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants,
the Wright children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00771 and 10-JA-00772
(Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$810.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ronald Simovic,
Father, re: S. Simovic, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0920 (Juvenile Case).



311409

311410

311411

311412

311413

311414

311415

311416

311417

311418

311419

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 9

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$587.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Floyd Tillis,
Father, re: L. Hopkins, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-64 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$340.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Roachelle Spears-
Day, Mother, re: M. Holt, a minor. Indictment No. 98-JA-04219 (Juvenile Case).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$370.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Andre Sharkey,
Father, re: A. Cheatem, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0041 (Juvenile Case).

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$325.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Scott Wolfe,
Father, re: N. Wolfe, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-990 (Juvenile Case).

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants,
the Amure children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-700 and 05-JA-701 (Juvenile
Cases).

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $527.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, B. Woods, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-883 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $315.54
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sharon White, Guardian,
re: the White and Wordlaw children, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-587, 02-JA-
588, 02-JA-589 and 02-JA-590 (Juvenile Cases).

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$275.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anthony Norwood,
Father, re: B. Ferguson and D. Norwood, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-654 and
09-JA-655 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,078.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brittany Brown,
Mother, re: B. Simmons, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-22 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $765.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Karriem Branch, Father, re:
A. Branch, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-572 (Juvenile Case).

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$581.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Margaret Franklin,
Mother, re: the Franklin children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-556 and 10-JA-
480 (Juvenile Cases).



311420

311421

311422

311423

311425

311427

311428

311429

311430

311431

311432

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 10

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,775.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alex Distefano,
Father, re: the Distefano children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00844 and 10-
JA-00845 (Juvenile Cases).

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$687.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tamara Rutledge,
Guardian, re: J. Hall, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-858 (Juvenile Case).

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$631.67 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Erven Walls,
Father, re: E. Walls, a minor. Indictment No. 98-JA-91 (Juvenile Case).

LAW OFFICES OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 attorney fees for the defense
of indigent defendants, Ivory Hughes and Janice Rice, Parents, re: the Hughes
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JD-1350, 08-JD-1650, 08-JD-1672 and 10-
JD-1262 (Juvenile Cases).

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$610.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Venson Jones,
Sr., Father, re: V. Jones, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00602 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $925.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, D. Harris, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00012 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$506.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donald Hardy,
Father, re: S. Hardy, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-780 (Juvenile Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $887.50
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Antonio Farmer and Roscoe
Hollie, Fathers, re: L. Fallon and J. Hollie, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1079
and 09-JA-1081 (Juvenile Cases).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $625.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sergio
Sanchez, Father, re: the Sanchez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-928,
08-JA-929 and 08-JA-930 (Juvenile Cases).

EZRA HAMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christine Epley, Mother, re:
L. McDowell, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0065 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $562.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jorge
Rodriguez, Father, re: |. Diaz, minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-425 (Juvenile Case).



311433

311434

311435

311436

311437

311438

311439

311440

311441

311442

311443

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 11

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$362.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ahmad Mcintosh,
Father, re: J. Littleton, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-708 (Juvenile Case).

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $287.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Freeman and Saunders children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-969, 03-JA-970
and 06-JA-447 (Juvenile Cases).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ansu Kamara, Father, re:
K. Tiederman, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-581 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $357.13
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nidal Alzebdieh, Father, re:
F. Alzebdieh, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-746 (Juvenile Case).

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$207.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Chad
VanBlaricom, Father, re: J. VanBlaricom, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-740
(Juvenile Case).

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$887.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Aaron Coleman,
Father, re: K. Kennedy, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-671 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $650.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, N.
Hernandez, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-1523 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $725.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, E.
McDowell, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-813 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,287.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Chevette
Valentine, Mother, re: D. Pippen and D. Valentine, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-
JA-757 and 07-JA-758 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Darius McSwain, Father,
re: J. McSwain, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00178 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rachel Andrews, Mother,
re: J. Hall, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-01541 (Juvenile Case).



311444

311445

311446

311447

311448

311449

311450

311451

311452

311453

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 12

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $732.50 attorney fees for the defense
of an indigent defendant, Bertha Cameron, Mother, re: the Cameron children,
minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-421, 09-JA-422 and 09-JA-423 (Juvenile Cases).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $930.00 attorney fees for the defense
of an indigent defendant, Johnnie Gipson, Father, re: J. Gipson, a minor.
Indictment No. 10-JA-39 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and
Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $565.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, C. Woods, a minor. Indictment No.
08-JA-097 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$600.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lawrence
Thomas, Jr., Father, re: L. Thomas, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-342 (Juvenile
Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $587.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, Z. Crosby, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-380 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$645.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, P. Capote, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JD-30014 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$412.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Herbert Hudson,
Father, re: L. Blackman, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00165 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$475.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eliseo Gutierrez,
Father, re: the Gutierrez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1039, 05-JA-
1040 and 05-JA-1041 (Juvenile Cases).

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,568.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Evans Buckley,
Father, re: the Buckley children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-699 and 10-JA-
700 (Juvenile Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$918.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rae Shannon Lee,
Mother, re: M. Lee, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-089 (Juvenile Case).



311454

311455

311456

311457

311458

311459

311460

311461

311462

311463

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 13

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Johnny Andrews, Sr.,
Father, re: J. Andrews, a minor. Indictment No. 95-JA-1886 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Glenda Rivera, Mother, re:
the Rivera children, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-813 and 03-JA-815 (Juvenile
Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,218.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent
defendants, the Foreside children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00526 and 09-
JA-00804 (Juvenile Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,287.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent
defendants, the Hurst children, minors. Indictment Nos. 99-JA-1771 and 99-JA-
1772 (Juvenile Cases). '

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$325.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Caprise Manney,
Mother, re: N. Manney, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-2077 (Juvenile Case).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$800.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Erica N. Smith,
Mother, re: M. Smith, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-267 (Juvenile Case).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$312.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Deangelo Bridges,
Father, re: A. Bridges, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00102 (Juvenile Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $562.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, L. Wilson, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-260 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$449.29 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jennifer
Thompson, Mother, re: R. Harris, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00074 (Juvenile
Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,012.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jennifer
Thompson, Mother, re: R. Harris, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00074 (Juvenile
Case).



311464

311465

311466

311467

311468

311469

311470

311471

311472

311473

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 14

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Maria Sanchez, Mother, re:
S. Spears and S. Walton, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-1434 and 03-JA-1435
(Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,306.25 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the
Dantzler and Tankson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 94-JA-6964, 94-JA-6965
and 94-JA-6966 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,031.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dinarr Whiteside, Father,
re: D. Rosenthal, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-762 (Juvenile Case).

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$480.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Louis Pierce,
Father, re: the Hobby children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-264 and 09-JA-265
(Juvenile Cases).

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Elias Lopez, Father, re: A.
Lopez, a minor. Indictment No. 94-JA-3250 (Juvenile Case).

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $379.83
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Margaret Bates, Guardian,
re: A. McGraw, a minor. Indictment No. 96-JA-1009 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bridgette Jackson,
Guardian, re: D. Duvall, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-645 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$531.15 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Travers McDaniel,
Father, re: S. Hunter, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-868 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,850.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent
defendants, C. Martin and C. Mayfield, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-706 and
09-JA-14 (Juvenile Cases).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,450.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Steven McGhee,
Father, re: the McGhee children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-00568 and 05-
JA-01194 (Juvenile Cases).



311474

311475

311476

311481

311482

311483

311484

311485

311486

311487

311488

311489

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 15

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Terry Love,
Guardian, re: the Shelton children, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-00072 and 03-
JA-01384 (Juvenile Cases).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$162.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Reginald Young,
Father, re: J. Young, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-81 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $275.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, J. Smith, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-656 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$300.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Ross,
Father, re: A. Ross, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-0449 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$354.77 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sylvia Swanigan,
Mother, re: L. Strong, a minor. Indictment No. 96-JA-3615 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$550.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antwan Curry,
Father, re: A. Hawkins, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-0429 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,325.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gloria Spivey,
Guardian, re: D. Sanchez, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0481 (Juvenile Case).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,031.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Terrell Luckes,
Father, re: T. Luckes, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0584 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$450.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, David Seaborg,
Father, re: W. Hollatz, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-906 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$975.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, James Whirl, Sr.,
Father, re: J. Whirl, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-220 (Juvenile Case).

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$212.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sullie Boston,
Father, re: S. Boston, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00934 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $420.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, John McCarthy, Father, re:
E. McCarthy, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-293 (Juvenile Case).



311490

311491

311492

311493

311510

311514

311515

311516

311517

311518

311519

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 16

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $745.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Adebayo Aofalaju, Father,
re: the Aofalaju children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-540 and 10-JA-826
(Juvenile Cases).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $955.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, S.
Cannon and T. McKay, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-1749 and 02-JA-1750
(Juvenile Cases).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $552.50
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Joretha and Nathaniel
Kellum, Parents, re: K. Easton-Kellum, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-694
(Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $452.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jaime Feria, Father, re: G.
Feria, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-664 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$537.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charles
Clemmons, Father, re: T. McDonald, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-1149
(Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$662.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Aaron Clark,
Father, re: the Clark child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-1015 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$856.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Terrance Steele,
Father, re: the Haynes child, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-906 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Patricia Major, Mother, re:
S. Major, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00769 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Demetrius Williams, Father,
re: S. Williams, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00495 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$668.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Raymond Wisz,
Father, re: R. Wisz, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-1626 (Juvenile Case).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,062.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Timothy Mullins,
Father, re: K. Handford and B. Mullins, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-042 and
10-JA-043 (Juvenile Cases).



311520

3115621

3115622

311523

311524

311525

311526

311527

311528

311531

311532

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 17

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$4,206.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sylvia Williams,
Mother, re: the Andrews, Byrd and Williams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-
JA-510, 08-JA-511, 08-JA-512 and 08-JA-513 (Juvenile Cases).

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,893.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, D. Murray, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-293 (Juvenile Case).

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tremaine Holmes, Sr.,
Father, re: T. Holmes, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00876 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,518.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent
defendants, the Johnson, Simmons and Wysinger children, minors. Indictment
Nos. 09-JA-28, 09-JA-29, 09-JA-30 and 10-JA-634 (Juvenile Cases).

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,461.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Allen Croasdale,
Father, re: C. Croasdale, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-376 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ernie Davis, Father, re: B.
Haynes, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-00257 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $575.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D.
Washington, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00217 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Larry Basemore, Father, re:
the Basemore children, minors. Indictment Nos. 96-JA-5448 and 96-JA-5451
(Juvenile Cases).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thurman King, Father, re:
D. Brown, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-40 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,462.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Angela Banks,
Mother, re: the Gaines and Strickland children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-
253 and 10-JA-254 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$356.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lacy Ousley, Sr.,
Father, re: L. Ousley, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-2317 (Juvenile Case).



3115633

311534

311535

311536

311537

311538

311539

311540

311541

311542

311543

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 18

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$175.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alfred Powell,
Father, re: A. Powell, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-00148 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Terrill Edwards, Father, re:
D. Lang, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00009 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donisha Stokes, Mother,
re: D. Stokes, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-1453 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marcus Spencer, Father,
re: the Spencer child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-448 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$555.44 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Wjandka Stokes,
Mother, re: R. McFadden, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1155 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,025.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Felix Flores,
Father, re: the Flores and Rios children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-969, 10-
JA-970 and 10-JA-971 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $605.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Katonnia Kelley, Mother,
re: the Kelley and Ross children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-163, 10-JA-164
and 10-JA-165 (Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gregory Rayford, Father,
re: C. Rayford, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-399 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $793.75 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, M.
Russell and Z. Vivians, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-945 and 09-JA-065
(Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rosie Guider, Mother, re:
M. Guider, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00515 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christopher Cungtion,
Father, re: J. Powell, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-01026 (Juvenile Case).



311544

311545

311546

311547

3115648

311549

311550

311552

311553

311554

311555

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 19

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $275.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, K. Cahill, a minor. Indictment No. 00-JA-01287 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$950.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dina Kuper,
Mother, re: N. Kuper, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-01109 (Juvenile Case).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$475.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Pierre Agee,
Father, re: P. Agee, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-00605 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $512.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, D. Garcia, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1618 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Zachary Scott, Father, re:
the Farley children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-688, 05-JA-689 and 05-JA-690
(Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Donnetta Jefferson,
Mother, re: R. Mosley, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-624 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Elizabeth Arnet, Mother, re:
C. Arnet, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-750 (Juvenile Case).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,850.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Robert Martinez,
Father, re: J. Martinez, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0286 (Juvenile Case).

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,125.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Van Ngo,
Mother, re: J. Thai, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-1002 (Juvenile Case).

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$425.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Annie Byrd,
Adoptive Mother, re: the Byrd children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-176 and
08-JA-177 (Juvenile Cases).

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$437.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Henry Turner,
Father and a Disabled Person, re: J. Turner, a minor. Indictment No. 01-JA-
02177 (Juvenile Case).



311556

311557

311558

3115659

311560

311561

311562

311563

311565

311566

311570

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 20

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $642.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants,
the Bain children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-00287 and 08-JA-00288
(Juvenile Cases).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$547.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Marlon Miller,
Father, re: M. Miller, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00727 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$750.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Freddie Tippen,
Father, re: L. Tippen, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-299 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$487.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael
Washington, Father, re: the Washington children, minors. Indictment Nos. 96-JA-
911 and 96-JA-912 (Juvenile Cases).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$462.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Alfred Powell,
Father, re: A. Powell, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-00148 (Juvenile Case).

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$287.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mary Tuttle,
Grandmother and Custodian, re: A. Tuttle, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-428
(Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,625.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nikita Campbell,
Mother, re: the Campbell and Williams children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-
688, 10-JA-689 and 10-JA-690 (Juvenile Cases).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $887.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ebony Parker, Mother, re:
D. Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1086 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mario Manning, Father, re:
D. Knox, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00492 (Juvenile Case).

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$487.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jaqitta Ball,
Mother, re: J. Smith, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-356 (Juvenile Case).

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$846.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Bernadine Long,
Mother, re: R. Long, a minor. Indictment No.10-JA-00173 (Juvenile Case).



3115671

311572

311573

311574

311875

311576

311577

311578

311580

311581

311583

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 21

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$506.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Erica Aviles,
Mother, re: the Aviles children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00233 and 10-JA-
00234 (Juvenile Cases).

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $687.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, J. Crosby, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1131 (Juvenile Case).

MARI-ROSE MCMANUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$775.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brandon Martin,
Father, re: S. Peters, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-459 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,606.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Diane Gray,
Mother, re: the Cunningham and Gates children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-
157, 10-JA-158, 10-JA-159, 10-JA-160 and 10-JA-161 (Juvenile Cases).

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ernie Balderas, Father, re:
the Park children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00378 and 10-JA-01003
(Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $692.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joycelyn Mozell, Mother,
re: the Robinson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-861 and 08-JA-862
(Juvenile Cases).

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $225.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent
defendant, D. Holliday, a minor. indictment No. 98-JA-1221 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,187.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Karen Kmiecik,
Mother, re: L. Loveall, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-594 (Juvenile Case).

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $631.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, T.
Mathney, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-373 (Juvenile Case).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Janise Coleman, Mother,
re: the Coleman and Whitehead children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-180 and
08-JA-181 (Juvenile Cases).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Darryl Peters, Father, re:
A. Peters, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-00458 (Juvenile Case).



311584

311586

311587

311588

311589

3115690

311591

311592

311897

311598

311599

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 22

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Sharon Ellis, Mother, re:
the Ellis children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-1027 and 08-JA-1028 (Juvenile
Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,762.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, E. Delgado, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JD-04133 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Roena and Robert Davis,
Parents, re: the Davis children, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-00251 and 05-JA-
00630 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tessica Smith, Mother, re:
D. Watkins, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01034 (Juvenile Case).

KIMBERLY D. SEARCY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$743.75 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, R. Armour, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JD-60249 (Juvenile Case).

KIMBERLY D. SEARCY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,456.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Wilson, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JD-60505 (Juvenile Case).

PETER J. WOODS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,193.82 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Deborah
Murphy, Mother, re: G. Murphy, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-01067 (Juvenile
Case).

PETER J. WOODS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,018.82 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Morris Keener,
Father, re: Z. Crosby, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00380 (Juvenile Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $525.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, D.
McNary, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00092 (Juvenile Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Christine Pahnke, Mother,
re: J. Pahnke, a minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-00445 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $746.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, L.
McDowell, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-65 (Juvenile Case).



311600

311601

311602

311612

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 23

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,275.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J.
Dillard, a minor. Indictment No. 03-JA-1110 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ronald Collins, Father, re:
S. Collins, a minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-958 (Juvenile Case).

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $422.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Thomas Collins, Sr.,
Father, re: the Collins children, minors. Indictment Nos. 02-JA-902 and 02-JA-
903 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $323.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Arthur Spears, Father, re:
D. Howard and J. Taylor, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-648 and 08-JA-649
(Juvenile Cases).

JUVENILE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $791,691.34

JUVENILE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $153,042.96

311405

311496

SPECIAL COURT CASES

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry
S. Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,008.80 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Degorski v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 04-C-3367 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the
period of December 2, 2010 through January 13, 2011. To date $46,586.97 has
been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its
meeting on February 2, 2011 recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee, Larry S.
Kowalczyk and Dominick L. Lanzito, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,382.90 attorney fees and expenses regarding Hernandez v. Cook County
Sheriff's Department, et_al., Case No. 07-C-855 (Petition for Appointment of
Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603), for the period of December 1,
2010 through January 13, 2011. To date $366,969.29 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on February 2,
2011 recessed and convened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.




311504

311505

311506

311569

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 24

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Paul O'Grady, Larry S.
Kowalczyk and Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$34,421.22 attorney fees and expenses regarding United States of America v.
Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946 (Petition for Appointment of Special
State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the period of December 20, 2010
through January 14, 2011. To date $146,213.40 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2011
recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry
S. Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,005.20 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Young v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 06-C-552 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-03664), for the
period of December 7, 2010 through January 12, 2011. To date $1,518,120.82
has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its
meeting of February 2, 2011 recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$9,239.78 attorney fees and expenses regarding Olayan v. Wasco, et al., Case
No. 10-C-6074 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-
CH-52229), for the months of November and December 2010. To date zero
dollars have been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meetings of January 5, 2011 and February 2, 2011 recessed
and reconvened on February 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Special State's Attorney,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $122,292.02 consultant fees, expenses, and attorney fees regarding
Michael L. Shakman, et al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for
the period of October 21, 2010 through January 18, 2011 (attorney fees), and the
period of October 28, 2010 through January 25, 2011 for Pedelty Enterprises, the
court appointed HR Consultant working on the case. To date $1,188,099.62 has
been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its
meeting of February 2, 2011 recessed and reconvened on February 8, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



311579

311582

311585

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 25

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the
State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $75,680.20 fees and
expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The
Board of Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on
November 29, 2006. On November 30, 2006, the United States District Court
entered a SRO in this matter requiring the appointment of a Compliance
Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable
fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator. On February 24,
2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and
expenses for the 67th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $75,680.20 made
payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance
Administrator has been paid $4,457,219.48. The Compliance Administrator has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $4,532,899.68 as of today’s date. Please
forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $23,772.97 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook
County Recorder of Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United
States District Court entered a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder
of Deeds in this matter requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator.
As part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and
expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds.
Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On February 23, 2011,
Magistrate Judge Sidney |. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and
expenses for the 12th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $23,772.97 made
payable to Cardelle Spangler, Compliance Administrator for the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler has been paid $183,624.02. Ms.
Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of $234,952.94 as of today’s
date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $51,928.44 fees and
expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On
February 12, 2009, the United States District Court entered an Order appointing
Mark J. Vogel the Post Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for
Cook County. As part of this Order, Cook County is required to pay the
reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Complaint Administrator for Cook
County. On February 23, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney |. Schenkier entered an
order approving fees and expenses for the 47th Unopposed Petition in the amount
of $51,928.44 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 26

To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $917,182.15. Mr. Vogel has accumulated
total fees and expenses of $1,047,853.78 as of today's date. Please forward the
check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED

NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.
SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $2,111,916.52
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $320,731.53

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and
recommends that they be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County
Comptroller and County Treasurer are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants
in the amounts recommended.

311363 ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC, Atlanta, Georgia, submitting
sixteen (16) invoices totaling $1,114,561.25, part payment for Contract No. 08-84-
387 Rebid, for food service for inmate meals for the Department of Corrections, for
the periods of September 30 through November 10, 2010 and November 25, 2010
through January 12, 2011 (239-223 Account). (See Comm. No. 310921).
Purchase Order No. 175540, approved by County Board May 5, 2009.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

311364 ABEL BUILDING & RESTORATION, INC., McHenry, lllinois, submitting invoice
totaling $231,437.70, 11th part payment for Contract No. 09-53-97, for Countywide
exterior wall renovation for Building Group 2 (Bid Package B) at Provident Hospital
of Cook County and its parking structure, and Sengstacke Clinic for the Office of
Capital Planning and Policy, for the period of January 1-25, 2011. Bond Issue
(20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 310084). Purchase Order No. 168711,
approved by County Board July 21, 2009.

311365 FOX AND FOX ARCHITECTS, Chicago, lllinois, submitting invoice totaling
$115,258.00, 1st part payment for Contract No. 10-41-120, for architectural and
engineering services (basic) for the Security Post Construction Upgrades Project
at the Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for
the period of September 23 through December 31, 2010. Bond Issue (20000
Account). Purchase Order No. 174059, approved by County Board July 27, 2010.



311366

311367

311368

311369

311370

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 27

SOUTH WEST INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a Anderson Elevator Company,
Broadview, lllinois, submitting invoice totaling $261,766.87, 6th part payment for
Contract No. 09-53-271, for the Countywide Elevator Modernization Project (Bid
Package #9) at the 2nd, 3rd and 5th District Courthouses, Robert J. Stein Institute
of Forensic Medicine and the Department of Corrections South Campus, Buildings
1 and 4 for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the period of November
13 through December 23, 2010. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No.
310398). Purchase Order No. 170570, approved by County Board November 18,
20009.

NATIONAL ROOFING CORPORATION, Forest Park, lllinois, submitting invoice
totaling $679,770.00, 3rd part payment for Contract No. 09-53-237, for the
Countywide Roof Replacement Project (Phase IV, Bid Package #3) for the Robert
J. Stein Institute of Forensic Medicine, Hektoen Building, Durand Building, Cook
County Building and Provident Hospital of Cook County, for the Office of Capital
Planning and Policy, for the period of April 6 through October 12, 2010. Bond
Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 308415). Purchase Order No. 169114,
approved by County Board September 1, 2009.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY VOTED NO AND COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI
VOTED PRESENT ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Chicago, lllinois, submitting
invoice totaling $941,860.00, part payment for operating expenses for the Richard
J. Daley Center, for the month of February 2011 (499-470 Account). Approved by
County Board February 26, 2011.

MADISON CONSTRUCTION, Orland Park, lllinois, submitting invoice totaling
$315,791.60, 11th part payment for Contract No. 07-53-562, for pharmacy build-
out at Stroger Hospital of Cook County, Fantus Clinic and Oak Forest Hospital of
Cook County, for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the month of
September 2010. Bond Issue (28000 Account). (See Comm. No. 309764).
Purchase Order No. 167021, approved by County Board October 15, 2008,
February 18, 2009, April 20, 2010, June 15, 2010 and September 1, 2010.

WRIGHT EXPRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Carol Stream,
llinois, submitting invoice totaling $332,288.40, part payment for Contract No. 09-
41-249, for the County’s participation in the State of lllinois contract for motor fuel
card purchases submitted by the Sheriff's Office, for the month of January 2011
(211-445 Account). (See Comm. No. 310714). Purchase Order No. 170709,
approved by County Board July 21, 2009.



311499

311500

311513

311564

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 28

GATEWAY FOUNDATION, INC., Chicago, lllinois, submitting invoice totaling
$245,246.40, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-118, to provide substance
abuse treatment services for the Pre-Release and Day Reporting Centers for the
Sheriff's Department of Community Supervision and Intervention (DCSI), for the
month of January 2011 (236-298 Account). (See Comm. No. 310936). Purchase
Order No. 172015, approved by County Board April 1, 2009 recessed and
reconvened on April 2, 2009, and March 16, 2010.

THE CHICAGO BAR FOUNDATION, Chicago, lllinois, submitting invoice totaling
$241,185.00, full payment for Contract No. 10-41-33, to provide legal aid and
mediation services for the court's new Mortgage Foreclosure Mediation Program
for the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, for the period of
December 15, 2010 through March 14, 2011 (310-260 Account). Purchase Order
No. 175596, approved by County Board March 2, 2010 and December 14, 2010.

ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC, Atlanta, Georgia, submitting four
(4) invoices totaling $421,048.41, part payment for Contract No. 08-84-387 Rebid,
for food service for inmate meals for the Department of Corrections, for the period
of January 6-26, 2011 (239-223 Account). (See Comm. No. 311363). Purchase
Order No. 175540, approved by County Board May 5, 2009.

COMMISSIONERS BEAVERS AND SUFFREDIN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE
ITEM.

MOTOROLA, INC., Chicago, lllinois, submitting invoice totaling $187,121.20, part
payment for Contract No. 08-41-317, for the Cook County Interoperable Radio
Communication Initiative and radio system upgrade for the Sheriff's Office through
the Homeland Security grant (769-570 Account). (See Comm. No. 303428).
Purchase Order No. 165288, approved by County Board December 3, 2008.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN VOTED PRESENT ON THE ABOVE ITEM.
COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
be, and by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the
Workers' Compensation Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.



311497

311498

311501

311502

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 29

FELIX BLACK, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for Stroger
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on April 15, 2008. The
Petitioner fell while pursuing a suspect on foot, and as a result he injured his elbow
(left elbow fracture, lateral ligament tear). Prior/pending claims: 7/24/07 case is
pending, see Communication No. 311511. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No.
09-WC-18534 in the amount of $33,741.09 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee December 1, 2010). Attorney: David W. Martay, Law
Firm of Martay & Martay.

JEFFREY M. BOJANOWSKI, in the course of his employment as a Correctional
Officer for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on May 13,
2008. While responding to an altercation involving numerous inmates, the
Petitioner injured his shoulder and hand, and as a result he injured his finger and
shoulder (fractured left fourth finger and partial rotator cuff tear of the right
shoulder). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No.
08-WC-24636 in the amount of $18,416.66 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Guy R. Spayth, Jr., Law
Firm of Krol, Bongiorno & Given, Ltd.

CAROL DARTY, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on February 4, 2009. The
Petitioner tripped on uneven concrete and fell, and a result she injured her back,
arm, shoulder, thigh, leg, ankle and foot (acute post traumatic cervical spine
sprain, lumbar spine sprain, acute rotator cuff strain right and left shoulder sprains
and acute post traumatic right thigh, leg, knee sprains and acute Achilles
tendonitis of the right ankle and foot sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-09109 in the amount of $24,680.40 and
recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Sheldon |. Minkow, Law Firm of Sheldon I. Minkow &
Associates, P.C.

MATTHEW MANION, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Sheriff's Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on August 30, 2009,
The Petitioner fell while pursuing a suspect on foot, and as a result he injured his
shoulder and wrist (right scaphoid fracture and capsular shoulder strain, right wrist
sprain, right shoulder rotator cuff tendonitis, partial rotator cuff tear and left
shoulder acromioclavicular [AC] degenerative joint disease). State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 09-WC-47408 in the amount of $44,768.89 and
recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee February 1, 2011). Attorney:
Karin K. Connelly, Law Firm of James M. Ridge & Associates, P.C.



311503

311511

311512

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 30

CLAUDIA SMITH, in the course of her employment as a Case Manager for the
Public Guardian’s Office sustained accidental injuries on February 20, 2003 and
February 7, 2005. The February 20, 2003 accident occurred when the Petitioner
was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result she injured her back
(lower back injury requiring therapy, steroid injections, and an attempted lumbar
discogram). The February 7, 2005 accident occurred when the Petitioner was
involved in a second motor vehicle collision which aggravated her prior injury from
February 20, 2003 (lumbar surgery). Prior/pending claims: three (3) cases
11/29/96, 3/28/97 and 4/01/05 all settled for $18,469.35. On February 3, 2011, the
Workers’ Compensation Commission approved a settlement contract entered into
with the advice and consent of the Finance Subcommittee on Workers’
Compensation (December 1, 2010) providing for payment to the Petitioner of
$1.00. This settlement includes a lien recovery of zero dollars and a lien waiver of
$232,707.88. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 03-WC-30528 and
05-WC-09775 in the amount of $1.00 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: David B. Menchetti,
Law Firm of Cullen, Haskins, Nicholson & Menchetti, P.C.

Settlement Amount $ 1.00
Lien Recovery: $ 0.00
Lien Waiver: $232,707.88

FELIX BLACK, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for Stroger
Hospital of Cook County Police Department sustained accidental injuries on July
24, 2007. While writing a report shortly after intervening in an altercation, the
Petitioner developed chest pain and dizziness, and as a result he sustained a
heart attack. Prior/pending claims: 4/15/08 case is pending, see Communication
No. 311497. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-18533 in the amount of
$2,424.81 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: David W. Martay, Law Firm of Martay & Martay.

DARRYL W. ASHLEY, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Sheriff's Police Department sustained accidental injuries on October 3, 2007. The
Petitioner was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his
head, neck, back and right hand (musculoskeletal strain). On February 3, 2011,
the Workers’ Compensation Commission approved a settlement contract providing
for payment to the Petitioner the sum of $1.00. The Petitioner has received a
proposed third party settlement of $6,500.00. The County has paid a total of
$4,165.65 and could recover up to 75% of that amount, or $3,124.23. As part of
this settlement, the County will waive its lien of $3,124.23. Prior/pending claims:
none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-24319 in the amount of
$1.00 and recommends its payment.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 31

This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Neal B. Strom,
Law Firm of Strom & Associates.

Settlement Amount $ 1.00
Lien Recovery: $ 0.00
Lien Waiver: $3,124.23

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FiSCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT:  $1,819,697.05
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $124,033.85

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County
Department of Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation
recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the request of the Cook County Department of Risk
Management recommends the authorization of subrogation recovery be granted.

311507 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $4,322.81. Claim No. 20050486, Sheriff's Police Department.

Responsible Party: Andrey M. Vishka (Owner and Driver), 2608 North
Normandy Avenue, Elmwoed-Rark Chicago, lllinois 60707

Damage to: Sheriff's Police Department vehicle

Our Driver: David S. Carroll, Unit #2957

Date of Accident: December 9, 2010

Location: I-55 near Cass Avenue, Downers Grove, lllinois

(211-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $13,274.43
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $4,322.81
COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERY AS AMENDED.
THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 32

SECTION 5

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County
Department of Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said

claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk
Management, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the
adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts
recommended.

311603

311604

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $6,300.00. Claim No. 97008484, Sheriff's
Police Department.

Claimant: State Farm a/s/o Jeffrey Dulian, Subrogation Services, P.O.
Box 2371, Bloomington, lllinois 61702-2371
Claimant's Vehicle: 2003 Toyota Camry

Our Driver: Leslie Pratts, Unit #1641

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: May 23, 2010

Location: Elmhurst Road & Touhy Avenue, Elk Grove Village, lllinois

A Sheriff's Police Officer observed illegal activity while on patrol near Elmhurst
Road and Touhy Avenue in Elk Grove Village. The Officer activated emergency
lights and proceeded through the intersection against a red signal, and struck
Claimant’'s vehicle causing damage to the left rear side (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Canon Cochran Management Services. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $3,067.62. Claim No. 97008739, State’s
Attorney’s Office.

Claimant: Meghan E. Gelecke, 5840 West 127th Street, Alsip, lllinois
60803

Claimant's Vehicle: 2004 Pontiac Grand Prix

Our Driver: Joseph L. Digiacomo

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: November 23, 2010

Location: 127th Street and Ridgeland Avenue, Palos Heights, lllinois

A State’s Attorney’s Office vehicle was exiting a parking lot onto 127th Street in
Palos Heights, when the County driver swerved into the path of the Claimant’s
vehicle causing damage to the front and rear passenger doors (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Canon Cochran Management Services. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.



311605

311606

311607

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 33

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $4,938.96. Claim No. 97008760, Highway
Department.

Claimant: Woodrow Jackson, 7415 West 159th Street, Apartment
GO05, Tinley Park, lllinois 60477
Claimant's Vehicle: 1998 Lincoln Navigator

Our Driver: Alex Napoleon, Unit #300

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: January 17, 2011

Location: 8900 West 135th Street, Orland Park, lllinois

A County Highway Department vehicle rolled backwards and struck Claimant’s
vehicle causing damage to the front bumper (542-846 Account). Investigated by
Canon Cochran Management Services. We concur and recommend payment of
the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,038.84. Claim No. 97008801, Cook
County Health and Hospitals System.

Claimant: Patricia Anne Weber, 2380 Klock Court, Montgomery,
lllinois 60538

Claimant's Vehicle: 2007 Nissan Altima

Our Driver: William T. Foley, Plate #M181798

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: February 14, 2011

Location: Orchard Road and Indian Trail Road, Aurora, lllinois

A Cook County Health and Hospitals System vehicle was driving south on Orchard
Road in Aurora. Claimant’s vehicle was stopped at a red light when the County
driver failed to stop in time, causing damage to Claimant's rear bumper (542-846
Account). Investigated by Canon Cochran Management Services. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $5,025.00. Claim No. 97008741, Sheriff's
Court Services Division.

Claimant: Odonchimeg Nyamsuren, 3454 Regen Road, Joliet, lllinois
60431

Claimant's Vehicle: 1995 Toyota Avalon

Our Driver: David A. Stanly, Unit #2405

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: January 5, 2011

Location: Northbound [-55 northeast of County Line Road, Burr Ridge,

lllinois



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 34

A Sheriff's Court Services Division vehicle was driving northbound on [-55 near
County Line Road in Burr Ridge. While changing lanes, the County vehicle struck
Claimant's vehicle, pushing it into the vehicle in front of it and causing damage to
both the front and rear bumpers (542-846 Account). Investigated by Canon
Cochran Management Services. We concur and recommend payment of the
above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $7,779.52
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $20,370.42

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends
that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts
recommended in order that the payments may be set in accordance with the request of the
State's Attorney upon proper release from the Office of the State's Attorney.

311494 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $146.00 in a pre-litigation matter
involving an inmate’s property that was lost at the Jail. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $146.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $146.00, made payable to De Anna Lee.
Please forward the check to Eric A. Garcia, Assistant State's Attorney, for
transmittal.

311508 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $30,000.00 for the release and
settlement of suit regarding Carl Askew v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 06-C-
4530 and Case No. 09-L-13976. Case No. 06-C-4530 involves allegations of civil
rights violations while Plaintiff was a detainee at the Department of Corrections.
Case No. 09-L-13976 arises under the common law of the State of lllinois for
unlawful use of force. These matters have been settled jointly for the sum of
$30,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $30,000.00, made payable to Shirley Askew and David
Cerda, her attorney. Please forward the check to Michael D. Jacobs, Assistant
State’s Attorney, Torts and Civil Rights Section, for transmittal.




311509

311567

311568

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 35

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $675.00 for the release and settlement
of suit regarding James Martin-Bey v. Thomas Dart, Case No. 10-C-1681. This
matter was brought under the Civil Rights Act of 1871 (42 U.S.C. §1983) against
employees of the Cook County Sheriff alleging civil rights violations while Plaintiff
was a detainee at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $675.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $675.00, made payable to James Martin-Bey. Please
forward the check to Michael D. Jacobs, Assistant State’s Attorney, Torts and Civil
Rights Section, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $1,250.00 for the release and settlement
of suit regarding Michael Taylor v. Dart, et al. This matter involves allegations of
civil rights violations at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $1,250.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $1,250.00, made payable to Michael Taylor.
Please forward the check to Paul W. Groah, Assistant State's Attorney, for
transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the
County to accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement
of suit regarding Lopez v. Officer Lettiere, Star #8276 and Cook County Sheriff,
Case No. 08-L-10264. This matter involves allegations of civil rights violations at
the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $2,500.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,500.00,
made payable to Amy Pintozzi and Melinda Power. Please forward the check to
Nicholas Scouffas, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $6,550,884.81

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $34,571.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 36

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County
Department of Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said
claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk
Management, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the
adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts
recommended.

311594 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of
Risk Management is submitting invoices totaling $147,213.95, for payment of
medical bills for services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook
County Sheriff's Office. Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee
Settlement Program (542-274 Account). Bills were approved for payment after an
audit by Cambridge Integrated Services Group, and by the Department of Risk
Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County State's
Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE To BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $2,118,770.73 $278,140.69
UNDOCUMENTED $0.00 $0.00
UNRELATED $934,075.27 $68,612.41
DISCOUNT $233,438.81 $62,314.33
AMOUNT PAYABLE $951,256.65 $147,213.95

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING MERCY
HOSPITAL.

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees’
Injury Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of
expenses regarding claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and
County Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue
checks in the amounts recommended to the claimants.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 37

311551 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $168,240.06, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation
cases incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by
the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management, Workers' Compensation Unit. This request
covers bills received and processed from March 2-15, 2011.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
To PRESENT: $2,287,629.70

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $168,240.06

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 9

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended December 31,
2010, for the Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of
Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 10

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendations are as follows:

310267 RESOLUTION REGARDING THE COOK COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS
SYSTEMS’ REQUESTED CONDITIONS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE COUNTY’S
RESOLUTION AND APPROPRIATION BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011
(PROPOSED RESOLUTION). Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored
by Jerry Butler, County Commissioner

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION regarding the County’s
Resolution and Appropriation Bill for Fiscal Year 2011

WHEREAS, on February 29, 2008, the Cook County Board of Commissioners
approved an Ordinance establishing the Cook County Health and Hospitals
System (“Enabling Ordinance”); and



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 38

WHEREAS, Section 38-83 of the Enabling Ordinance provides the following with
regard to the County Board’s approval of the Health System’s Preliminary Budget:

e That the Health System Board shall recommend and submit a Preliminary
Budget for the Health System to the President of the Cook County Board of
Commissioners and the County Board, for approval by the County Board,
not later than forty-five (45) days prior to the first date for submission of
budget requests by the County’s Budget Director; and

e That the County Board shall approve or reject each Preliminary Budget
within forty-five (45) days of submission to the County Board or such
Preliminary Budget is deemed approved; and

e That the Preliminary Budget shall be included in the President’s Executive
Budget Recommendation; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the powers and responsibilities granted to the Health
System Board by the County Board in the Enabling Ordinance, the Health System
wishes to operate under an enterprise fund model allowing the Health System
Board through the Health System’s Chief Executive Officer to have authority over
the expenditure of funds allocated to the Health System by the County Board, and
to be exempt from any limitations on funds appropriated to the 100 accounts in the
County’s Resolution and Annual Appropriation Bill; and

WHEREAS, Section 38-83 of the Enabling Ordinance further provides that after
approval of each Annual Appropriation Ordinance, the Health System Board has
the authority to make intra-fund transfers within the Health Fund, if necessary, to
accommodate any proposed revisions by the Health System Board to the line
items set forth in the Annual Appropriation Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the County’s Resolution and Annual Appropriation Bill for FY 2010
provided that the Health System is exempt from the provision that all funds
appropriated to any account or sub-account within Category 100 (Personal
Services) shall remain fixed and restricted to that category for which they were
originally appropriated, and shall not be subject to transfer to any impersonal
account, or to any line item other than those within the 100 Series, as listed in the
Chart of Accounts; and

WHEREAS, both the Health System Board and the County Board approved a
Master Lease Agreement for the Health System, and the Health System Board
subsequently approved a replacement Master Lease Agreement for the Health
System expanding the time frame for the Agreement, which authorizes the Health
System to lease capital equipment through an operating lease as opposed to
acquisition through financing by a bond issuance by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Health System wishes to lease capital equipment for 2011
through its Master Lease Agreement, and inasmuch as this action may occur prior
to the issuance of a bond by the County, the Health System wishes to be exempt
from any temporary “budget holds” that might occur at the County level pending
discussion and approval of bond issuance for certain purchases of capital
equipment; and



310502

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 39

WHEREAS, the Health System receives funds from various granting agencies and
wishes to continue to approve new grants, renewals or amendments to existing
grants and receive these grant funds without further approval by the County
Board; and

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2010, the Health System’s Board of Directors
approved the Health System's Fiscal Year 2011 Preliminary Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Preliminary Budget for Fiscal
Year 2011 of the Cook County Health and Hospitals System is approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following conditions will be included in the
County’s Resolution and Annual Appropriation Bill for Fiscal Year 2011:

1. Consistent with the Health System Board's authority to make intra-
fund transfers within the Health Fund, the Health System Board shall continue to
have the authority to transfer funds in and out of Category 100 (Personal
Services), notwithstanding any limitations on funds appropriated to the 100
accounts in the County’s Resolution and Annual Appropriation Bill for Fiscal Year
2011.

2 The Health System Board is authorized to lease capital equipment
for Fiscal Year 2011 through the Master Lease Agreement notwithstanding any
“budget holds” that might occur at the County level pending discussion and
approval of bond issuance for certain purchases of capital equipment.

3. The Health System Board is authorized to approve new grants,
renewals or amendments to existing grants and receive grant funds without further
County Board approval, notwithstanding any limitations on this authority in the
County’s Resolution and Annual Appropriation Bill for Fiscal Year 2011.

Effective date: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon
passage by the Cook County Board of Commissioners.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 12/14/10. It is requested that this
matter be received and filed.

COMMISSIONER BUTLER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 310267. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

COOK COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM BOARD (PROPOSED
CONTRACT). Transmitting a Communication dated December 17, 2010 from
Warren L. Batts, Chairman, Cook County Health and Hospitals System Board and
William T. Foley, Chief Executive Officer, Cook County Health and Hospitals
System:



310948

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 40

In accordance with the Continuing Resolution 10-R-388 approved and adopted
November 16, 2010 by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, specifically
Section 6, Payment of all Other Necessary Expenditures, we are presenting the
following for approval:

Imperial Parking (U.S.), Chicago, lllinois

Pursuant to competitive bid, this is a request to award and execute contract H10-
72-159 with Imperial Parking (U.S.), Chicago, lllinois, to provide complete
management and operational services for the Stroger Hospital parking garage
(consisting of the existing parking garage structure initially and consisting of both
the existing garage structure and the new garage addition after the completion of
the construction of the garage expansion and the subsequent renovation of the
existing garage structure), the Ruth M. Rothstein Core Center parking lot and the
parking lot leased from the lllinois Medical District. The contractor is responsible
for developing and implementing maintenance, housekeeping and facility services
while also furnishing labor, training, materials, equipment, etc. necessary for the
management, security and operations of the parking lots. Imperial Parking (U.S.)
is the lowest, qualified bidder meeting the specifications.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $5,969,032.00. Contract period: February 2, 2011
through February 5, 2014.

The above was approved by the Cook County Health and Hospitals System Board
of Directors at their meeting of December 17, 2010.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 01/04/11.

COMMISSIONER BUTLER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 310502.

FOLLOWING DISCUSSION, COMMISSIONER BEAVERS, SECONDED BY
COMMISSIONER GORMAN, MOVED TO DEFER COMMUNICATION NO.
310502. THE MOTION CARRIED, AND COMMUNICATION NO. 310502 WAS
DEFERRED.

SALARIES AND WAGES OF REGULAR EMPLOYEES. Transmitting a
Communication, dated January 25, 2011 from John Fritchey, County
Commissioner.

requesting approval by the Board of Commissioners to transfer funds totaling
$7,000.00 from Account 092-110, Salaries and Wages of Regular Employees to
Account 092-260, Professional and Managerial Services for contractual
professional services of an Administrative Assistant for the 12th District Office.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2/1/11. This item is to be received
and filed at the request of the sponsor.

COMMISSIONER GARCIA, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 310948. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



311340

311341

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 41

REQUEST FOR HIRES DURING CONTINUING RESOLUTION AND OVERTIME
USAGE.

Transmitting a Communication, dated February 28, 2011 by Takashi Reinbold,
Director of Budget and Management Services.

Subject: Request for Hires during Continuing Resolution and Overtime Usage

In accordance with the following from Section 5 of the Continuing Resolution
approved on November 16, 2010;

The Department of Budget and Management Services shall keep the Board
apprised of individuals reclassified, promoted or hired during the period of the
Continuing Resolution by submitting a "Request for Hire During Continuing
Resolution" report to the County Board at each Board Meeting, until the adoption
of the 2011 Annual Appropriation Bill. This report shall not supersede the Cook
County Bureau of Human Resources Hiring Procedures. The Health System shall
also submit a Request for Hire During Continuing Resolution Report to the County
Board at each Board meeting, while this resolution is in effect, which Report shall
not supersede the Health System's Personnel Rules.

Overtime payments must include an "Overtime Request Questionnaire" to explain
the use of overtime during the Continuing Resolution.

| am submitting the attached documents that were submitted to Budget and
Management Services as of February 28, 2011.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2/15/11.

COMMISSIONER GARCIA, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 311340. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

REQUEST FOR HIRES AND OVERTIME USAGE REPORT FOR THE COOK
COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM.

Transmitting a Communication, dated February 24, 2011 by Wiliam T. Foley,
Chief Executive Officer, Cook County Health and Hospitals System.

Please place the following item on the New Items Agenda for the March 1, 2011
County Board Meeting.

Request for Hires and Overtime Usage Report for the Cook County Health and
Hospitals System for the twenty-sixth pay period ending December 18, 2010.

COMMISSIONER GARCIA, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 311341. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



311342

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 42

REQUEST FOR HIRES AND OVERTIME USAGE REPORT FOR THE COOK
COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM. Transmitting a Communication,
dated February 24, 2011 by William T. Foley, Chief Executive Officer, Cook
County Health and Hospitals System.

Please place the following item on the New Items Agenda for the March 1, 2011
County Board Meeting.

Request for Hires and Overtime Usage Report for the Cook County Health and
Hospitals System for the third pay period of FY2011 ending January 29, 2011.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 3/1/11.
COMMISSIONER GARCIA, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 311342. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 11

Your Committee has considered the bid submitted on the item hereinafter described in
accordance with the specifications on file in the Office of the County Purchasing Agent.
Communications from the County Purchasing Agent submitting recommendations on the award
of contracts for said item, be and by the adoption of this Report, awarded as follows. The
deposit checks are ordered returned to the unsuccessful bidders at once and to the successful
bidder upon the signing of the contract.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED APPROVAL
OF THE RECOMMENDATION REGARDING BID ITEM 1. THE MOTION CARRIED.

Iltem 1

BID RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD

CONTRACT NO. 10-83-164 REBID

Telecommunication equipment and supplies for Bureau of Technology,
Department of Telecommunication, to:

Phoenix Business Solutions, LLC $263,669.39

SECTION 12

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of
Highways for approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption
of this report, approved.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 15, 2011
PAGE 43

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, MOVED
TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

Gt 7 Lty
ﬂhn P. Daley, Chairman /

Attest:

ﬁfo&,ﬁ

“Mtthew B. DeLeon, Secretary




